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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, September 13, 2016 @ 6:00 p.m.

Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, WI 53589)
Tim Swadley, Paul Lawrence, Regina Hirsch, Pat O’'Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA
Call to Order

Communications

Reports: Contingency

Approval of August 23, 2016 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes
Update on Kettle Park West Tax Incremental Financing

Authorizing and directing the proper City officials to enter into an agreement with K and M
Tie and Lumber, Inc. for construction on the Yahara River Streambank Project.

Discussion and action regarding City Attorney Request for Proposal (RFP) Documents
and/or possible changes to RFP

Future Agenda Items

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.
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officio)

Item # AGENDA

1 Call to Order

2 Communications

3 Reports: Contingency

4 Approval of August 23, 2016 Finance Committee Meeting Minutes

5 Update on Kettle Park West Tax Incremental Financing

6 Authorizing and directing the proper City officials to enter into an agreement with K and M

Tie and Lumber, Inc. for construction on the Yahara River Streambank Project.

7 Discussion and action regarding City Attorney Request for Proposal (RFP) Documents
and/or possible changes to RFP

8 Future Agenda Items

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.






2016 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2016 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
5/24/2016 HATS Project ($6,000.00)
6/28/2016 Stoughton Fair Board ($6,000.00)

8/25/2016 DaneCom Gateway Purchase ($8,201.38)

BALANCE 8/31/2016 $59,798.62

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
1/26/2016 1892 School Building ($15,000.00)

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 8/31/2016 $44,798.62







FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
August 23, 2016 — 6:00 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Tim Swadley, Paul Lawrence, Regina Hirsch, and Pat O’Connor

Others Present:
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan

Absent and Excused:
Mayor Olson

Call to order:
Chairperson Lawrence called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.

Communications:

Finance Director Sullivan explained that the next CIP Committee meeting will be held on
Thursday, September 1, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. in the Fire Department Training Room. She
also explained that Joe Murray, from Springsted, would be present to discuss the City’'s
financial structure.

Finance Committee Minutes of June 26, 2016 and July 28, 2016:
Motion by O’Connor, to approve the Finance Committee minutes of June 26, 2016 and
July 28, 2016, second by Hirsch. Motion carried unanimously 4-0.

Resolution authorizing the submission of a Dane County BUILD Grant application
and certifying an intent to provide local funding match :

Finance Director Sullivan explained that this resolution would allow City staff, along with
GWB Professional Services, to apply for the Dane County BUILD Grant. She noted that
this grant will go to help pay for the costs of a joint City-Developer design charrette to
prepare a master plan for the redevelopment area. This process will allow the public to
work with a developer’s design team to collaborate a master plan for the area. This
should help the developer to find a plan that works for all involved.

Motion by Lawrence, to approve the submission of the Dane County BUILD Grant
application and refer to Council for consideration, second by O’Connor. Motion carried
4-0.

State Trust Fund Loan Application:

Finance Director Sullivan explained that she brought this to the committee as an
informational item. She noted that she would be applying for an $850,000 loan from the
State Trust Fund to pay for the Mill Fab property purchase and to also cover any costs
associated with environmental testing or surveying of the property. She explained that
this loan would have an interest rate of 3.5% and for a term of 20 years.

No action was taken.






Future Agenda Items:
e RFP for Attorney Services

e Discussion on Kettle Park West Development Payments
e Discussion on Tax Incremental Districts

Adjournment

Motion by O’Connor, to adjourn the meeting of the Finance Committee, second by

Lawrence. Motion carried unanimously 4-0. The Finance Committee meeting adjourned
at 6:34 p.m.






Kettle Park West, LLC

TOTAL

Detail of Draw Request - Public Funds Pay Request #1 Pay Request #2 Pay Request #3 Pay Request #4 Pay Request #5
APPROVED FUNDING= 4,427,264. $2,844,967.00 $1,582,297.00 1/22/2016 2/10/2016 5/31/2016 6/12/2016 8/12/2016
Off-Site Public Off-Site Stormwater Stormwater
Construction Engineering Construction Engineering
Approval Amount Amount Retainage Total Approved Total Approved Total Approved Total Approved Total Approved
Vendor Date approved Approved Pay Request #1 Pay Request #2 Pay Request #3 Pay Request #4 Pay Request #5
Kettle Park West, LLC
12/22/2015 53,076.33 243,933.00 - 124,722.00
Total Kettle Park West, LLC S 53,076.33 S 243,933.00 $ - S 124,722.00 $ 42,173.13 $ 379,558.20
Speedway Sand & Gravel, Inc.
2/10/2016 382,226.95 157,108.08 S 53,933.50 S 485,401.53
5/31/2016 250,981.62 425,548.04 S 67,652.97 S 608,876.69
492,920.45 83,857.50 S 57,677.80 S 519,100.16
Total Speedway Sand & Gravel, Inc. $ 1,126,129.02 S 666,513.62 S 179,264.26
Stoughton Utilities
2/10/2016 S 127,798.33 S - S 12,779.83 S 115,018.50
S 74,117.81 S 7,411.78 S 66,706.03
Total Stoughton Utilities S 201,916.14 S - S 20,191.61
Alliant Energy
5/31/2016 $ 80,190.75 $ -
Total Alliant Energy S 80,190.75 S - S 8,019.08 S 72,171.68
City of Stoughton
6/12/2016 S 76,083.47 S 32,109.98 S 108,193.45
S 17,419.78 S 7,504.28 S 24,924.06
Total City of Stoughton S 93,503.25 S 39,614.26 S -
S 1,554,815.49 S 243,933.00 $ 706,127.88 S 124,722.00 $ 249,648.09 $ 379,558.20 $ 600,420.02 $ 681,048.37 $ 108,193.45 $ 610,730.24
Off Site Construction Storm Water Construction Totals Total Paid S 2,379,950.28
Approved Funding $2,844,967.00 $1,582,297.00 $4,427,264.00 Retainage S 249,648.09
Total Spent to date ($1,798,748.49) ($830,849.88) ($2,629,598.37) Total Spent to date $ 2,629,598.37

FUNDING REMAINING

$1,046,218.51

$751,447.12

$1,797,665.63
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City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City officials to enter into an agreement with K and M Tie and
Lumber, Inc. for construction on the Yahara River Streambank Project.

Committee Action: Parks and Recreation recommends approval 4-0
Fiscal Impact: $41,100

File Number: Date Introduced:  September 13, 2016

WHEREAS, the City has previously approved and allocated funds for the riverbank stabilization in
Division Street Park, and

WHEREAS, Stoughton Utilities secured a grant for $15,000 from the Yahara WINs Grant Program to
help with the funding of this project, and

WHEREAS, Aaron Steber, our consultant from Cardno, recommends that we go with the low bidder at
a price of $41,100, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s)

hereby directed and authorized to approve entering into an agreement with K and M Tie and Lumber,
Inc. for construction on the Yahara River Streambank Project.

Council Action: I:I Adopted I:I Failed Vote

Mayoral Action: I:I Accept I:I Veto

Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote





PARKS AND RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES ,,___fnT_ _
Wednesday August 26, 2015 Stovahton
4:30 PM s bl
Ed Overland Room

Present: Alderpersons: Tom Selsor, Sonny Swangstu, Regina Hirsch, and Parks and Recreation
Director Tom Lynch
Guests: John Halverson, Donna Olson

1. Call to Order
By Swangstu at 4:30 PM

2. Approval of June 24, 2015 Minutes
Motion by Selsor, seconded by Hirsch to approve the minutes from June 23, 2015. Motion passed
4-0. (Mayor voting)

3. Approval of July 22, 2015 Minutes
Moation by Selsor, seconded by Hirsch to approve the minutes from July 22, 2015, with correction.
Motion passed 4-0. (Mayor voting)

4. Communications

Troll Beach had a very good year with record attendance, revenues and no accidents.
Improvements and staff decisions worked well. Lynch spoke to the need to raise the lifeguard
wages to remain competitive. Changes are in the 2016 budget.

Old Business

5. Division St. Park River Bank Restoration

Lynch asked the committee to approve the concept of restoring the Division St. Park riverbank
with a combination of field stone and native vegetation at a cost of $51,000 (in CIP). This project
would begin in the spring of 2016.

Motion by Hirsch, seconded by Selsor to recommend to Council to approve entering into a
professional services agreement with Cardno at a cost of $14,000 for the design and permitting
for the Division St. Park riverbank restoration. Motion passed 4-0. (Mayor voting)

6. Amundson Trail
We are working with Skaalen and Stoughton Hospital to obtain easements and have a design
plan created in time to submit a grant to Dane County by the end of September.

7. Trail Segment Naming
Lynch will proceed with the 30 day notice period for public comment on the recommendation to
name a segment of the Yahara River Trail after former Mayor Helen Johnson.

New Business

8. Soccer Contract

The Parks and Recreation Department coordinates field use with local sport groups. Agreements
spell out the expectations for both sides. With sport group board personnel changes, it is
necessary to update the agreements as both a reminder that they exist and a way to make
changes that fit the needs of either side. This agreement with Stoughton Area Youth Soccer was
recently updated with the approval Stoughton Parks and Recreation and SAYSA.

Motion by Selsor, seconded by Hirsch to recommend to Council to approve the updated
“Agreement for Use of Stoughton Facilities” with the Stoughton Area Youth Soccer Association.
Motion passed 3-0.

9. Future Agenda Items
Project Updates
Parkland Categories






10. Adjournment
Motion made by Selsor, seconded by Hirsch to adjourn at 6:00. Motion passed 3-0.





CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (“Contract”) is entered into by and
between the CITY OF STOUGHTON (the “City”) and K & M TIE AND LUMBER,
INC. d/b/a MEISTER’S K & M TREE AND LANDSCAPING SERVICE, a Wisconsin
corporation (“Contractor’™), as of the  day of , 2016 (the
“Effective Date™).

RECITALS

A. The City owns property located at Division Street Park, North Division Street,
' Stoughton, WI 53589 depicted in the construction specifications in Drawings
Sheets Nos. 1-5 in attached Exhibit A (the “Project Area™).

B. The City in is need of a contractor to furnish all labor, materials, tools and
equipment necessary for the Yahara River Streambank Stabilization Project in the
Project Area, including the installation of stone for stone toe used in bank
stabilization of the streambank, re-grading, native seeding, and temporary
stabilization of streambanks and slopes disturbed or graded within the Project
Area in conformance with the construction specifications prepared for the City and
attached as Exhibit A (the “Work™).

C. The Contractor is willing to perform the Work in accordance with the terms,
conditions and specifications specified in this Contract,

CONTRACT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the covenants and
conditions set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the City and Contractor hereby agree as
follows: '

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated as part of this
Confract.
2. Work. Contractor shall complete the Work in conformance with the

construction specifications attached as Exhibit A.

3. Contract Time. The Contractor shall commence the Work within the time
specified in a Notice to Proceed to be issued by the City (the “Commencement Date”).
Once the City has issued the Notice to Proceed, the Contractor shall have 60 days to
complete the Work (the “Completion Date™), subject to adjustment as provided in Section 9.
The Completion Date is of the essence of the Contract.
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4, Contract Price. The City shall pay Contractor for the completion of the Work
in the amount of Forty-One Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($41,100.00) (the “Contract
Price”) in accordance with Section 5 of this Contract.

5. Payment Procedures.

a, Progress Payments. The City shall pay 25% of the Contract Price
upon execution of this Contract, 25% of the Contract Price on the Commencement Date,
and upon completion of the Work the balance due in accordance with paragraph b. below.

b. Final Inspection and Payment. The Contractor shall inform the City
when all Work is completed, and the City shall thereupon inspect the Work. Inspection of
the Work shall not relieve the Contractor from liability for failure to perform the Work
properly and as required by the Contract Documents.

After final inspection has been completed, the Contractor shall certify in
writing that all Work has been completed and that all liens, claims, and demands for
payment of all labor, materials, and other costs of construction have been fully satisfied.
The City shall pay the Contractor the balance due for the Work within 30 days of
receiving the Contractor's final invoice for the Work on the conditions that (i) the Work is
satisfactory and in compliance with all terms and conditions of this Contract; and (ii) the
Contractor has provided proof to the City that the Work is not subject to any Len, claim,
or demand for payment.

Acceptance by the Contractor of the final payment shall release the City
from any and all claims and liabilities to the Contractor arising out of or relating to the
Work.,

6. Bonds. The Contractor shall furnish the City with a Performance Bond and
a Payment Bond to cover the faithful performance of the Contract (the “Bonds™). The
Bonds shall be issued by an insurance company licensed to do business in the State of
Wisconsin and shall have minimum terms of 12 months. The Bonds shall be in the form
attached as Exhibit B. The amounts of the Performance Bond and the Payment Bond
shall be 100% of the Contract Price. The Bonds shall benefit the City and shall be
conditioned upon and guarantee to the City the performance by the Contractor of its
obligations under the Contract Documents. The purpose of the Bonds is to comply with
the requirements set forth in Wis. Stat. § 779.14.

7. Contract Documents. The Contract Documents which comprise of this
Contract between the City and the Contractor concerning the Work consist of the following:

a. This Contract;
b. Construction Specifications attached as Exhibit A;

2
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c. Performance and Payment Bonds attached as Exhibit B;
d. Advertisement for Bids attached as Exhibit C;

€. The City’s General Uniform Contract Insurance Requirements
attached as Exhibit D.

f. Contractor’s Bid attached as Exhibit E;

g The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the
Effective Date of the Confract:

i. Written Amendment(s);
1i. Notice to Proceed in the form attached as Exhibit F;
11, Change Order(s) in the form attached as Exhibit G;

In the event of a conflict among the Contract Documents, the conflict shall be
resolved by using the provision from the higher-ranked document, according to the
following ranking:

a. This Contract;

b. Construction Specifications;

c. Performance and Payment Bonds;

d. Advertisement for Bids,

e. City’s General Uniform Contract Insurance Requirements;
f. Contractor’s Bid;

g Notice to Proceed.

8. Contractor's Insurance. The Contractor shall carry and maintain at its sole
cost and expense and cause its subcontractors to carry and maintain in connection with
the Work, from the Commencement Date to the Completion Date, insurance policies with
the coverage and minimum limits as required by the City of Stoughton General Uniform
Contract Insurance Requirements attached as Exhibit D. Before a Notice to Proceed will
be issued, the Contractor shall provide certificates of insurance and endorsements as
required in Exhibit D.

9. Changes in Work. Changes in the Work may be made only by a written
change order in the form attached as Exhibit G (“Change Order™) executed by the City

3
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and the Contractor. Each Change Order shall specify a change, addition, or deletion, and
any adjustment in the Contract Price and Contract Time.

10.  Indemnity.

a. To the fullest extent permitted by any applicable state and federal
statutes, state and federal regulations and City ordinances, the Contractor shall indemmnify
and hold harmless the City and its officers, directors, partners, employees, agents,
consultants, and subcontractors of each and any of them from and against all claims,
costs, losses, and damages (including but not limited to all fees and charges of engineers,
architects, attorneys, and other professionals and all court or arbitration or other dispute
resolution costs) arising out of or relating to the performance of the Work, provided that
any such claim, cost, loss or damage is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, or
death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the Work itself),
including the loss of use resulting therefrom but only to the extent caused by an negligent
act or omission of the Contractor, any subcontractor, any supplier or any individual or
entity directly or indirectly employed by any of them to perform any of the Work or
anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable.

b. In any and all claims against the City or any of its respective
consultants, agents, officers, directors, partners, or employees by any employee (or the
survivor or personal representative of such employee) of the Contractor, any
subcontractor, any supplier, or any individual or entity directly or indirectly employed by
any of them to perform any of the Work, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be
liable, the indemnification obligation under paragraph a. of Section 10 shall not be
limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or
benefits payable by or for the Contractor or any such subconfractor, supplier, or other
individual or entity under workers’ compensation acts, disability benefit acts, or other
employee benefit acts.

11. Notices. Any notice required by this Contract shall be deemed effective
given in writing and personally delivered or mailed by U.S. Mail as follows:

To Contractor: K & M Tie and Lumber, Inc.
W11924 County Hwy. V
Lodi, WI 53555

To the City: Tom Lynch
Stoughton Parks and Recreation Department
281 East Main Street
Stoughton, WI 53589
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with a copy to: Matthew P. Dregne _
222 W. Washington Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 1784
Madison, WI 53701-1784

12. Inspection. The City is authorized to appoint or employ such supervising
engineers and inspectors as the City may deem proper to inspect the Work and to see that
the said Work is performed in accordance with this Contract. The Contractor shall furnish
all reasonable aid and assistance required by the City inspectors or engineers for the
proper inspection and examination of the Work and all parts thereof. Directions and
instructions to follow the Contract Documents shall be honored by the Contractor when
given by authorized City representatives.

No inspection or test of the Work by the City or the City’s engineers or inspectors
shall relieve the Contractor from its duty to perform the Work strictly in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the Contract. Failure of the City to condemn or reject Work
shall not be construed as an Acceptance of said Work by the City.

13. Safety.

a. Protection of Persons and Property. The Contractor shall be
responsible for initiating, maintaining, and supervising all safety precautions and
programs, including all those required by law in connection with the performance of the
Contract. The Contractor shall take reasonable precautions to prevent damage, injury or
loss to employees, the Work and materials and equipment to be incorporated therein, and
other property at the Property. The Contractor shall promptly remedy damage and loss to
property caused in whole or in part by the Contractor, or by anyone for whose acts the
Contractor may be liable.

b. Maintenance of Traffic and Repair of Streets. To the extent the
Work obstructs or damages any public sidewalk or street, the Contractor:

1. Shall keep the sidewalk and street upon which the Work is
performed, or which are adjacent to the Work, open to travel during the performance of
the Work., The Contractor shall be responsible for repairing and maintaining in a safe
condition all temporary resurfacing of ground, streets, driveways, and sidewalks until
permanent restoration is made. The Contractor shall make the permanent restoration of
such temporary resurfaced ground, streets, driveways, and sidewalks. The Contractor
shall be responsible for repairing the surface of all excavated ground, streets, driveways,
and sidewalks;

ii. Must put up and maintain barriers and lights to prevent
accidents during the performance of any Work that in any manner obstructs any streets or
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sidewalks. The Contractor is lable for all damages caused by the failure to complete this
provision; and

iii. Shall be liable for all damages caused by the negligent
digging up of streets, alleys or public grounds, or which may result from the Contractor's
carelessness in the prosecution of such work.

14. Termination of the Contract.

a. The City may terminate the Contract if the Contractor:

i. Repeatedly refuses or fails to supply enough properly skilled
workers or proper materials;

ii, Fails to make payment to subcontractors for materials or labor
in accordance with the respective contracts between the Contractor and subcontractors;

iii. Persistently disregards laws, ordinances, or rules, regulations
or orders of the public authority with jurisdiction; or

1v. Is otherwise guilty of substantial breach of a provision of the
Contract Documents.

b. When any of the above reasons exist in paragraph a. of Section 14,
the City may, after giving the Contractor and the Contractor’s surety, if any, seven days’
written notice, terminate employment of the Contractor and may take possession of the
Property and all of the materials thereon owned by the Contractor and finish the Work. If
such costs exceed the unpaid balance, the Contractor shall pay the difference to the City.

15. Miscellanecus Provisions.

a. Warranty of Authority to Execute Contract. The Contractor and the
City warrant that each person who signs the Contract warrants and represents that he or
she is the duly authorized representative of the party on whose behalf he or she is
executing and is properly empowered to bind the party for whom he or she executes the
Contract.

b. No Waiver. No waiver of any provision of the Contract shall be
deemed or constitute a waiver of any other provision, nor shall it be deemed or constitute
a continuing waiver unless expressly provided for by a written amendment to this
Contract signed by both the City and Contractor, nor shall the waiver of any default under
this Contract be deemed a waiver of any subsequent default or defaults. Either party’s
failure to exercise any right under this Contract shall not constitute the approval of any
wrongful act by the other party hereto.
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C. Amendment/Modification.  This Contract may be amended or
modified only by a wriften amendment approved and executed by the City and the
Contractor.

d. Assignment. The rights and obligations under this Contract may not
be assigned to another party without the written consent of the City.

€. Remedies upon Default. A default is defined herein as a party’s
breach of, or failure to comply with, the terms of this Contract and the failure to cure
such breach within thirty (30) days after the date of written notice from the non-
defaulting party, or such longer period of time as may be required to cure the alleged
default so long as the party receiving notice is diligently pursuing a cure. The parties
reserve all remedies at law or in equity necessary to cure any default or remedy any
damages or losses under this Contract. Rights and remedies are cumulative, and the
exercise of one or more rights or remedies shall not preclude the exercise of other rights
or remedies. ‘

f. Entire Contract. The Contract Documents shall constitute the entire
Contract between Contractor and the City concerning the subject matter set forth herein,
as of the Effective Date.

g. Severability. If any part, term, or provision of this Contract is held
by the courts to be illegal or otherwise unenforceable, such illegality or unenforceability
shall not affect the validity of any other part, term, or provision and the rights of the
parties will be construed as if the invalid part, term, or provision was never part of the
Contract.

h. Compliance with Laws. Contractor shall comply with ali federal,
state and local laws with respect to the Work; including but not limited to laws governing
building and construction, the environment, nondiscrimination, and employment and

contracting practices, to the extent they are applicable.

1. No Partnership. The City does not, in any way or for any purpose,
become a partner, employer, principal, agent or joint venturer of or with Contractor.

j- Good Faith. Both parties to this Contract shall exercise good faith in
performing any obligation that parfy has assumed under the terms of this Contract
including, but not limited to, the performance of obligations that require the exercise of
discretion and judgment.

k. Applicable Law. This Contract shall be construed under the laws of
the state of Wisconsin.
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1. No Private Right or Cause of Action. Nothing in this Contract shall
be interpreted or construed to create any private right or any private cause of action by or
on behalf of any person not a party hereto.

m.  Construction of Contract. Each party participated fully in the
drafting of each and every part of this Contract. This Contract shail not be construed
strictly in favor of or against either party. It shall be construed simply and fairly to each

party.

n. Force Majeure. Neither party shall be in default with respect to any
obligation hereunder to the extent that the failure to timely perform such obligation is due
to a Force Majeure Event. For the purpose of this Contract, “Force Majeure Event”
means any circumstance not within the reasonable control of the party affected, but only
if and to the extent that (i) such circumstance, despite the exercise of reasonable diligence
and the observance of commercially reasonably practice, cannot be, or be caused to be,
prevented, avoided or removed by such party, and (ii) such circumstance materially and
adversely affects the ability of the party to perform its obligations under this Contract,
and such party has taken all reasonable precautions, due care and reasonable alternative
measures in order to avoid the effect of such event on the party’s ability to perform its
obligations under this Contract and to mitigate the consequences thereof.

[Signature pages follow.]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract as of the
year and date first set forth above, and by so signing this Contract, certify that they have
been duly authorized by their respective entities to execute this Contract on their behalf.

CITY:
CITY OF STOUGHTON
Dane County, Wisconsin

By:
Donna Olson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lana C. Kropf, City Clerk

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COUNTY OF DANE

Personally came before me this day of _ , 2016, the above-
named Donna Olson and Lana C. Kropf to me known to be the person(s) and officers who
executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same.

Print Name
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
My Commission Expires:

(SEAL)

Sufficient funds are in the treasury to meet the expense of this contract, or
provision has been made to pay the liability that will accrue thereunder.,

, Comptroller

Approved as to Form:

Matthew P. Dregne, City Attorney
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CONTRACTOR:

K & M TIE AND LUMBER, INC. d/b/a
MEISTER’S K & M TREE AND LANDSCAPING
SERVICE

By: 4%

CRAWG B PIESSTER
(Prmt Name/Title)

BY %%ﬂlj

ROsE A&Mf NS /wz. [N
(Print Name/Title)
(Attach evidence of author;ty to s1gn)

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COUNTY OF DANE

Personally came before me this g?j’t‘((’iay of W , 2016, the above-
named CLA/ G H. ME/STER 4 , to me

known to be the person(s) and officers who executed the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged the same.

Cotis Cone. St

Print Name Locs e Ao ilol-
Notary Publl‘q,\ ﬁtﬁf,';[ of Wisconsin

My CO@Q@@@%@ &M%/é, A S
N RS

{’//?f';"ncdg\;{\\\\
Attachmefft#ﬂ et
Exhibit A — Construction Specifications
Exhibit B — Performance and Payment Bonds
Exhibit C — Advertisement for Bids
Exhibit D — City’s General Uniform Contract Insurance Requirements
Exhibit E — Contractor’s Bid
Exhibit F — Notice to Proceed
Exhibit G — Change Order(s)

10

LADOCS\@0564N002001\AGREE AQ9740.D0OCK
8/18/2016 10:34 AM





EXHIBIT B

PERFORMANCE BOND

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address):

K & M Tie and Lumber, Inc.
dba Melister's K & M Tree and Landscapmg Service

SURETY (Name, and Address of Principal

Place of Business):

Granite Re, Inc,

14001 Quallbrook Dr

W11924 Cly Rd V Oklahoma Cily, OK 73134
Lodi, W1 53555
CITY (Name and Address):

CITY OF STOUGHTON

in.S hton 9

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Effective Date of Agreement: 08/24/2016

Amount: $41.100.00

Description (Name and Location):

BOND

Yahara River Streambank Stabilization
Project Contract

Bond Number: GRWI23704B
Date (Not earlier than Effective Date of Agreement of the Construction Contract) 08/24/2016

Amount: §41,100.00

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth
below, do each cause this Performance Bond to be duly executed by an authorized

officer, agent, or representative,

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCPAL SURETY
K & M Tie and Lumber, inc, ]
dba Meister's K & M Tree and Landscaping Service  Granite Ra, inc.

Surety’s Name and Corporate Seal

Wﬂh . Attorney-in-ffact
Attest; \N

Name/Title Molll J. Hansen, Wiitess,_

Contractor’s Name and Corporate Seal

(SEAL)

(SEAL)






1 The Contractor and Surety, jointly end severally, bind themselves, their heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to the City for the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

2. If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the
Contractor shall have no obligation under this Bond, except when applicable to participste in &
conference as provided in Paragraph 3.

i .3. If there is no City Default under the Construction Contrect, the Surety’s
obligation under this Bond shall arise after:

o & The City first provides notice to the Contractor and the Surety that the
City is considering declaring a Contractor Default. Such notice shall indicate whether the City is
requesting a conference among the City, Contractor, and Surety to discuss the Contractor's
performance. If the City does not request & conference, the Surety may, within five (5) business
days afier receipt of the City's notice, request such a conference, If the Surety timely requests a
conference, the City shall attend, Unless the City agrees otherwise, any conference requested
under this Paragraph 3.a shall be held within ten (10) business days of the Surety's receipt of the
City's notice. If the City, the Contractor, and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a
reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agresment shall not waive the
City's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor Default;

b. The City declares a Contractor Default, terminates the Construction
Contract and notifies the Surety; and

c. The City has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price in
accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract to the Stirety or to & contractor selected to
perform the Construction Contract,

4, Failure on the part of the City to comply with the notice requirement in Paragraph
3.a, shall not constitute a failure to comply with a condition pracedent to the Surety’s obligations,
or release the Surety from its obligations, except to the extent the Surety demonstrates actual
prejudice,

5. When the City has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 3, the Surety shall
promptly and at the Surety's expense take one of the following actions:

a Arrange for the Contractor, with the consent of the City, to perform and
complete the Construction Contract;

b, Underteke to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself,
through its agents or independent contractors;

<, Obtain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable
to the City for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction Contract, arrange
for a contract to be prepared for execution by the City and a contractor selected with the City’s
concurrence, to be secured with performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety
equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction Contract, and pay to the City the amount of
damages as described in Paragraph 7 in excess of the Balance of the Contract Price incurred by
the City as a result of the Contractor Default; or





d. V{aivc its right to perform and complete, arrange for completion, or obtain
a new contractor, and with reasonable promptness under the circumstances:

_ . i After investigation, determine the amount for which it may be
l(;gble to the City and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined, make payment to the
ity; or

ii. Deny liability in whole or in part and notify the City, citing the
reasons for denial.

6. If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 5 with reasonable
promptness, the Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond seven days after receipt of
an additional written notice from the City to the Surety demanding that the Surety perform its
obligations under this Bond, and the City shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the
City, If the Surety proceeds as provided in Paragraph 5.d., and the City refuses the payment or
the Surety has denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the City shall be
entitled to enforce any remedy available to the City.

7. If the Surety elects to act under Paragreph 5.a., 5b, or 5., then the
responsibilities of the Surety to the City shall not be greater then those of the Contractor under
the Construction Contract, and the responsibilities of the Clty to the Surety shall not be greater
than those of the City under the Construction Contract. Subject to the commitment by the City to
pay the Balance of the Contract Price, the Surety is obligated, without duplication for:

8, the responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work and
completion of the Construction Contract;

b. additional legal, design professional, and delay costs resulting from the
Contractor's Default, and resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under
Paragraph §; and

c. liquidated damages, or if no liquidated damages are specified in the
Construction Contract, actual damages caused by delayed performance or non-performance of
the Contractor.

8. If the Surety clects to act under Paragraph 5.a., 5.b., or 5.c., the Surety's liability is
limited to the amount of this Bond.

9. The Surety shall not be liable to the City or others for obligations of the
Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price
shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such unrelated obligations, No right of action
shall accrue on this Bond to any person or entity other than the City or its heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns.

10,  The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the
Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.

11.  Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be instituted in eny court
of competent jurisdiction in the Jocation in which the work or part of the work is located and
shall be instituted within two years after a declaration of Contractor Default or within two years
after the Contractor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses or fails to
perform its obligations under this Bond, whichever ocours first, If the provisions of this





paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation avallable to sureties
as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable.

12, Notice to the Surety, the City, or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered to the
address shown on the page on which their signature appears.

13.  When this Bond has been fumished to comply with a statutory or other legal
requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this
Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and
provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated
herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and
not as a common law bond, '

14,  Definitions

8, Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the City to the
Contractor under the Construction Contract after all proper adjustments have been made
including altowance for the Contractor for any amounts received or to be received by the City in
settlement of insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled, reduced
by all valid and proper payments made to or on behalf of the Contractor under the Construction
Contract,

b, Construction Contract: The agreement between the City and Contractor
for the completion of the Yahara River Streambank Stabilization Project, including al! Contract
Documents and changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents,

c. Contractor Default: Fallure of the Contractor, which has not been
remedied or waived, to perform or otherwise to comply with a materia! term of the Construction
Contract,

d, City Defauit: Failure of the City, which has not been remedied or waived,
to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or
comply with the other material terms of the Construction Contract.

e Contract Documents: All the documents that comprise the agreement
between the City and Contractor. .

15, If this Bond is issued for an agreement between a contractor and subcontractor,
the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term City shall be
deemed to be Contractor.

16.  No assignment, modification, or change of the contract, change in work covered
thereby, or extension of time for completion of the project may release the Surety.






PAYMENT BOND

CONTRACTOR (Name and Address); SURETY (Name, and Address of Principal
K & M Tie and Lumber, inc. 21:‘,’,?,3&2‘,‘?,‘,‘;““’
dba Meister's K & M Tree and Landscaping Service 14007 Quailbrook Dr
Wi1924 CiyRd V Oklahoma City, OK 73134
Lodi, WI 53555
CITY (Name and Address):

-CITY OF STOUGHTON

381 East Main Street, Stoughton, W1 53589
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

Effective Date of Agreement;

08/24/2016
Amount: $41.100.00
Description (Name and Location): Yahara River Streambanik Stabilization
‘Project Contract

BOND

Bond Number; GRWI23704B
Date (Not earlier than Effective Date of Agreement of the Construction Contract): 08/24/2016
Amount; § 41,100.00

Surety and Contractor, intending to be legally bound hereby, subject to the terms set forth
- below, do each cause this Performence Bond to be duly executed by an authorized
officer, agent, or representative,

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCPAL SURETY
K & M Tie and Lumber, inc.
dba Meister's K & M Tree and Landscaptng Semrvice  Granite Re, Inc.

Contractor’s Name and Cotporate Seal Surety’s N?me and Corporate/Soal
4
By:.
. gpﬁ?ﬂ VA Namwnh, Attorney-in-Fact
Z/Af %ﬁ’ W Attest: \ \Q (\/
Name/Title _g03& e ﬂ&ngzz_ Name/TitYe Molli J. Hanserl, Wihgds

(SEAL) (SEAL) Q






1, The Contractor and Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves, their heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns to the City to pay for iabor, materials, and
equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, which is
incorporated herein by reference, subject to the following terms.

2. If the Contractor promptly makes payment of all sums due to Claimants, and
defends, indemnifies, and holds harmless the City from claims, demands, liens, or svits by any
person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials, or cquipment furnished for use in the
performance of the Construction Contract, then the Surety and the Contractor shall have no
obligation under this Bond.

3. If there is no City Default under the Construction Contract, the Surety's obligation
to the City under this Bond shall arise after the City has promptly notified the Contractor and the
Surety (at the address described in Paragraph 13) of claims, demands, liens, or suits against the
City or the City's property by any person or entity seeking payment for labor, materials, or
equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, and tendered
defense of such claims, demands, liens, or suits to the Contractor and the Surety.

4, When the City hes satisfied the conditions in Paragraph 3, the Surety shall
promptly and at the Surety’s expense defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City egeinst &
duly tendered claim, demand, lien, or suit.

S, The Surety's obligations to a Claimant under this Bond shail arise after the
following:

a. Claimants who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor,

i have furnished & written notice of non-payment to the Contractor,
stating with substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party (o whom the
materials were, or equipment was, furnished or supplied or for whom the labor was done or
performed, within ninety (90) days after having last performed labor or last furnished materials
or equipment included in the Claim; and

ii. have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in
Paragraph 13).
b. Claimants who are employed by or have a direct contract with the
Contractor have sent a Claim to the Surety (at the address described in Peragraph 13).

6. - If a notice of non-payment required by Paragraph 5.a.i. is given by the City to the
Contractor, that is sufficient 1o satisfy a Claimant's obligation to furnish a written notice of non-
payment under Paragraph 5.a.i.

7. When a Claimant has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph 5.e. or 5.b., whichever
is applicable, the Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take the following actions:

a, Send an answer to the Clalmant, with a copy to the City, within sixty (60)
days after receipt of the Claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the basis for
challenging any amounts that are disputed; and

b. Pay or arrange for payment of any undisputed amounts.

c. The Surety's failure to discharge its obligations under Paragraph 7.a. or
7.b. shall not be deemed to constitute & waiver of defenses the Surety or Contractor may have or






acquire as to a Claim, except as to undisputed amounts for which the Surety and Claimant have
reached agreement. If, however, the Surety fails to discharge its obligations under Paragraph 7.a.
or 7.b,, the Surety shall indemnify the Claimant for the reasonable attorney’s fees the Claimant
incurs thereafler to recover any sums found to be due and owing to the Claimant,

8, The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond, plus the
amount of reasonable attorney’s fees provided under Paragraph 7.c,, and the amount of this Bond
shall be credited for any payments made in good faith by the Surety.

9. Amounts owed by the City to the Contractor under the Construction Contract
shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy claims, if any,
under any construction performance bond. By the Contractor fumishing and the City accepting
this Bond, they agree that all funds eamned by the Contractor in the performance of the
Construction Contract are dedicated to satisfy obtigations of the Contractor and Surety under this
Bond, subject to the City’s priority to use the funds for the completion of the work.

10.  The Surety shell not be liable to the City, Claimants, or others for obligations of
the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The City shall not be liable for the
payment of any costs or expenses of any Claimant under this Bond, and shall have under this
Bond no obligation to make payments 1o or give notice on behalf of Claimants, or otherwise
have any obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

11,  The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes of time, to the
Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders, and other obligations.

12, No suit or action shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other than in
a court of competent jurisdiction in the state in which the project that is the subject of the
Construction Contract is located or afier the expiration of one year from the date (1) on which
the Claimant sent a Claim to the Surety pursuant to Paragraph 5.a.ii. or 5.b,, or (2) on which the
last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials or equipment were furnished
by anyone under the Construction Contract, whichever of (1) or (2) first ocours. If the provisions
of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum period of limitation available to
sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall be applicable,

13.  Notice and Claims to the Surety, the City, or the Contractor shall be mailed or
delivered to the address shown on the page on which their signature appears, Actual receipt of
notice or Claims, however accomplished, shall be sufficient compliance as of the date received,

14, 'When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal
requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed, any provision in this
Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shal] be deemed deleted herefrom and
provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated.
herein, When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as & statutory bond and
not as a common law bond.

15,  Upon requests by any person or entity appearing to be a potential beneficlary of
this Bond, the Contractor and City shall promptly furnish a copy of this Bond or shall permit a
copy to be made, )

16.  Definitions
a. Claim: A written statement by the Claimant including at a minimum:





i The name of the Claimant;
i The name of the person for whom the labor was done, or materials
or equipment furnished;

iii. A copy of the agreement or purchase order pursuant to which
21;0:, materials, or equipment was furnished for use in the performance of the Construction
niract;

iv, A brief description of the labor, materials, or equipment furished;
) 2 The date on which the Claimant last performed labor or last
furnished materials or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract;
. vl The total amount earned by the Claimant for labor, materials, or
equipment fumished as of the date of the Clatm;
vil, The total amount of previous payments received by the Claimant;
and
viii. The total amount due and unpaid to the Claimant for labor,

materials, or equipment fumished as of the date of the Claim,

b. Cleimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with the
Contractor or with a subcontractor of the Contractor to furnish labor, materials, services, plans,
specifications, or equipment for use in the performance of the Construction Contract, The term
Claimant also includes any individual or entity that has rightfully asserted @ claim under an
epplicable mechanic's Hen or similer statute against the real property upon which the Project is
located, The intent of this Bond shall be to include without limitation in the terms of “labor,
materials, or equipment"” that part of the water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gasoline, telephone
service, or rental equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering
services required for performance of the work of the Contractor and the Contractor's
subcontractors, and ail other items for which & mechanic's lien may be asserted in the jurisdiotion
where the labor, materials, or equipment were furnished.

c. Construction Contract: The agreément between the City and Contractor
for the completion of the Yahara River Streambank Stabilization Project, including all Contract
Documents and all changes made to the agreement and the Contract Documents,

d.  City Default: Failure of the City, which has not been remedied or waived,
to pay the Contractor as required under the Construction Contract or to perform and complete or
cornply with the other rn_aterial terms of the Construction Contract,

e, Contract Documents; All the documents that comprise the agreement
between the City and Contreactor.

17.  If this Bong is issued for an agreement between a contractor and subcontractor,
the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term City shall be
deemed to be Contractor. :

18.  No assignment, modification, or change of the contract, change in work covered
thereby, or extension of time for completion of the project may release the Surety,






EXHIBIT C

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

OWNER: The City of Stoughton hereby gives notice that sealed bids will be recelved at Stoughton City
Hall, 381 East Main Street, for furnishing all labor, materials, tools, and equipment necessary for
Yahara River Steambank Stabilization Project. The work for which bids are asked Includes the
foliowing:

SCOPE OF WORK:

The work for which bids are asked includas, but not necessarily limited to, furnishing all labor, materials,
tools, and equipment necessary for the Yahara River Sleambank Stabilization Project located in
Division St. Park at 110 North Division §t., Stoughton, Wi 5§3588. The bid will inclkude installation of
stone for stone toe used In bank stabilization of the streambank, re-grading, native seeding, and
temporary stabilization steambanks and slopes disturbed or graded within project area. Al work will be
issued under a single prime contract for general consiruction.

TIME: Sealed bids will be received untii July 20, 2018, @ 10:00 pm. After the official bid closing timse,
the bids will be publicly opened and read aloud In the lower level conference room of Stoughton City
Hall,

BIDS: All bids shall be addressed to Stoughton City Clerk, 381 East Main St., Stoughton, Wi, 53589,
and shall be enclosed in a SEALED ENVELOPE, marked with the name and address of the bidder,
project title, and the contract number for which the bid is being submilted. All bidders shall bid in
accordance with, and shall bid upon the bid forms included in the Contract Documents.

BIODING DOCUMENTS: The Bidding Documents will be on file after July 5, 2016, for inspection at
the Stoughton Parks and Recreation Department, 381 E. Main St., Stoughton, Wi, 53589, The
Bidding Documents may be obtained by email request at flynch@ei. s;gg, gbggg wius.

'LEGAL PROVISIONS: The Contract letting shall be subject to the provisions of Section 66.0903 and
103.49 of the Wisconsin Statutes, Chapter DWD 200 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, as well
as any other applicable sactions thereof,

BID SECURITY: A certified check or satisfactory Bid Bond payable to City of Stoughton in the amount of
5% of the bid shall accompany each bid as a guarantee. If the bid is accepted, the bidder will execute and
file the Agreement, the Contract Performance Bond and Payment Bond, as required by the Contract
Docurments, within ten (10) days after the Notice of Award of the Contract by City of Stoughton. Failure on
the part of the bidder to do so will result in forfelture of the bidder's certified check or Bid Bong to City of
Stoughton as Higuidated damages.

CONTRACT SECURITY: The bidder to whom a Contract is awarded shall be required to furnish both a
Performance Bond and a Payment Bond acceptable to the City of Stoughton for 100% of the Contract
Price for each of the above Bonds, in accordance with the requirements of the Contract Documents.

BID REJECTION: City of Stoughton reserves the right to reject any and all bids, waive any informalities in
bidding, or fo accept the bid or bids, which best serve the interests of the City of Stoughton.

BID WITHDRAWAL: No bid shall be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60) days after the schedule
openlng of the bids without the consent of the Owner or Architect.

Date; July 5, 2016
Stoughton Streambank Stabilization Project

BY: Tom Lynch





EXHIBIT D

City of Stoughton
General Uniform Contract Insurance Requirements

Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract, insurance against claims for
injuries o persons, or damages to propetly, which may arise from or in connection with the performance
of the work hereunder by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors.

A. Inform Contractors Early in the Process
Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

1. Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability coverage (“occurrence: form CG
0001, Ed, 11/88)

2. Insurance Services Office form number CA 0001 (Ed. 6/92) covering Automobﬂe Liability,
code 1 “any auto.”

3. Workers’ Compensation insurance as required by the Labor Code of the State Wisconsin and
Employers’ Liability insurance,

4, * Commercial Property Insurance, for “All Risks”, optionally excluding Earthquake and
Flood, “Agreed Value™ coverage option (no coinsurance clause).

5. * Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions.
B. Minimum Limiis of Insurance
Contractor shall maintain limits no less than:

1. Commercial General Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bedily
injury, personal injury and property damage. The general aggregate limit shall apply
separately to this project or the general aggregate shall be twice the required occurrence
limit,

2. Automobile liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit pet accident for bodily injury and
property damage.

3. Workers’ Compensation and Employers’ Liability; Workers’ Compensation limits as
requlred by the Labor Code of the State 0{' WISCOHSIH and Employers’ Liability limits of
2t do-5ia 33 $100 000/$360;086-for E.L., but-s

Soo LY7o

4. Commercial Property: Limits as required by the City of Stoughton to fit the risk.
$_),000 o0
el ’

*Note: Nos. 4 and 5 are at the request of the City of Stoughton depending upon the nature of contract
being administered.






De_ductibles and Se]f-In_sured Retel_gtions_

Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the City. At the
option of the City, neither the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductibies or self-insured
retentions as respects the City, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers; or the Contractor
shall procure a bond guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claim
administration and defense expenses.

_Other Insurance Proyvisions

The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to maintain, the following provisions:

Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages

a. The City, its officers, employees and volunteers are 1o be covered as insureds as respects
liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including the
insured’s general supervision of the Contractor; products and completed operations of the
Contractor; premises owned, occupied or used by the Contractor, or automobiles owned,
ieased, hired or botrowed by the Contractor, The coverage shall contain no special
limitations on the scope of protection afforded to the City, its officers, officials, employees
or volunteers.

b. The Contractors’ insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the City, its
officers, officials, employees and volunteers. Any insurance or self- insurance maintained by
the City, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor’s
insurance and shall not contribute to it,

¢. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect coverage
provided to the City, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers,

d. The Contractor’s insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom claim is
made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer’s liability.

Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability Coverage

The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the City, its officers,
officials, employees and volunteers for losses arising from work performed by the Contractor
for the City.

Property Insurance

Insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the City. Insurer shall issue
standard Loss Payee clause naming City as Loss Payee,

Professional Liability/Errors and Omissions Coverage

All provisions apply as stated in Section D-1 (a) through (d), except that coverage is
provided on a “Claims-made” basis with at least one year extended reporting period, or
fonger upon request. The insurance provided includes ali liability assumed by the coniractor
for the specified project contract, It is understood that the named insured is the contractor
and his subcontractors and assigns.






F.

5. Al Coverages

Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that coverage shall
not be suspended, voided, canceled by cither party, reduced in coverage or in limits except
after sixty (60) days’ prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, has been
given to the City.

-Acceptability of Insurers

Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a Best’s rating of no loss than A-VIL. Said carriers to
be admitted status with the State of Wisconsin,

‘Yerification of Coverage

Contractor shall furnish the City with certificates of insurance and with original endorsements
effecting coverage required by this clause. The certificates and endotsements for each insurance
policy are to be signed by a person authorized by the insurer to bind coverage on its behalf. The
certificates and endorsements are to be on forms provided (see attached City Endorsement
Forms) or approved by the City; for Workers’ Compensation-related risks, only forms approved
by the Insurance Commissioner are to be used. All certificates and endorsements are to be
received and approved by the city befere work commences, The City reserves the right to
require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies at any time.

Subcontractors

Contractor shall inchide all subcontractors as insureds under its policies or shall furnish separate
certificates and endorsements for each contractor. All coverages for subcontractors shall be
subject to all of the requirements stated herein,

fcommon\pswijehn\mischinsrequi.dog





City-of Stoughton
Insurance Endorsement Form
{General Linbility)

This endorsement is issued in:consideration of the policy premium, Notwithstanding any inconsistent
expression in the policy to which this endorsement is-attached, or in any othier endorsement now or
hereafter attached thereto, or riadea part thereof, the protection afforded by said policy shall include the
following:

Addiliong] Insued: With respeot to such insurance as is afforded by this policy, the City of
Stoughton and its officers, employees, elected officials, volunteers, and members of boards and
commissions shall be named as additional insured. This additional insured coverage only applies

with respect 1o liability-of the named insured or other parties acting on their Behalf arising-out of the
activitles of the undertaking specified in paragraph No. 5 below (Indemnification Clause).

L

Cross Linbility: Clagse: The insurance afforded applies sepsrately to each insured apainst whotm
claim is made of suit1s brought, except with respect to the timits 6f the company’'s lability.

3, Qccurrence Baged Policy! This policy shall be an “occurrence-based policy”.

4, Prinsry Insuxancey For the risks covered by this endorsement, this insurance shall provide primary
instrance to the-City to the exclusion of any other insurance or seif-insurance program the City may
carry with respect to claims-and injuries arising out of a¢tivities of the Contractor o otherwise
insured hercunder.

demnificafion Glaiget The underwriters acknowledge that the named insufed shall indemnify and
save harmless the City against any and &l claims resulting from the wrongful or negligent acts or
omissions of the named insured or other patties acting on their behalf in the undertaking specified as
(list activity location and date(s) of event to include set-up and clean-up dates).

Inve nd Dt Sostgs Said hold harmless assumption on the part of ihip named insured
shall include all reasonable costs necessary to defend a lawsyit including attomey fees, investigators,
filing fees, transcripts, court reporters, and ather-Teasonable costs of investigation and defense.

ki i, isjons:: Any fatlure:to comply with the reporting provisions of the policy shall not
affect coverage provided to the City.

8. Cancellation! This policy shall not be canceled except by written notice to the Risk Manager at City
of Stoughton, at least sixty{60) days prior to the date of suck cancellation.

imiity.of Lizbfifigr This poliey shall provide minimum limits of Hiability of $1,000,000, combined
singlé Timit coverage against any injury,death, loss or damage as a result of wrongful or negligent

acts or omissions by the nanied insured.

g;. This policy shall afford coverage at loast as broad.as Cormercial General
Form C{G00011188 and shall include the following:

10. Comprofiensive Covetel
Liabiiify “QOgcurrences’

A. General Liability

(1)  Comprehesisive Form
(2) Pretnises/Operations
3) Independent Contractors Liability
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(3] Broad Form Property Damag’e

()] Personal Injury -

6 Produsts, Completed Operations

{1 - Contradtual

®) Expiosmns, collapse, or undexground pmperfy damuge

Note: If this is a Homeowner’s Policy inlieu of Commereial General L:abxhty, it shall efford
coverages &t Tcast as broad as a Homeownets. ISO Form I1-from Wisconsin and shall include

comprehensive personal ijabxhty

Thip policy shall provide the dollar limit specified 1n paragraph 9 w1th the fnilowmg sdditional
coverage where boxes below are checked.:

11. Host Liquor Liability - .
2. Dgeepiy /<2 € vereP &

13, Other

The limits of liability as stated in this endorsemant apply 10 the insurance afforded by this endorsement
notwitlistanding that the pohcy mgy have lower limits of liability elsewhere in the policy,

This endorsement is effechve 3 /3{12 :01 .11, and forms & part of Policy No. S ? 7 ;/ 7

Named Insured, I(Té /M 7_ ‘L 04 ZMM!M

I, AU / 7,// }!m é—ﬂ m:ype nae) WarTagt that T have suthority to bind the abave listed
insuraiice company, and by m /sigytur rEoN ‘bind this company.

By Y \T’ e

(Signatira of 4 mhoriiéd Representaitve)

Approved_. . e .
T (City Risk Mariager) . ] " (Date}

PLEASE ATTACH-CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE.

f\common'pswjohnimischinsendor.doc






City of Stoughton x
Insurance Endersement Form
{Professional Liability Errors and Omissions)

Notwithstanding any inconsistent expression in the policy to which this endorsement is attached, or in
any other endorsement now or hereafter attached thereto, or made a part thereof, the protection afforded
by said policy shall include the following;

- -1 itv:Clause: The insurance afforded applies separately to each insured against whom
claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the company’s liability.

: ; licy;. This policy shall be a “claims-made policy,” with a one (1) year extended
reportmg period covenng the errors and omissions (professional malpractice) of any and all
architects, engineers, physicians, dentists, psychologists, or other professionals or their agents arising
out of the operations or activities specified in paragraph No. 5 below (Indemnification Clause).

3. Puimary Insurancer For the risks covered by this endorsement, this insurance shall provide primary
insurance to the City to the exclusion of any other insurance or self-insurance program the City may
carry with respect to claims and injuries arising out of activities of the Contractor or otherwise
insured hereunder,

Contraetis] Liubility:. The insurance company agrees that the insurance afforded by this policy
contains no exclusions for contractual liability assumed through the execution of this contract for
professional services, including coverage for liability that would be imposed on the named insured
even in the absence of the contract,

5. Indéminification Clausé: The insurance company agrees to pay on behalf of the insured all amounts
in excess of any deductible and within policy limits which the named insured becomes legally
obligated to pay as a result of a wrongful act or omission by the insured or any entity for whom the
insured is legally liable in providing professional services, oceurring anywhere in the world.

This indemnification agreement shall include payment for all reasonable cost necessary to defend a
claim or lawsuit (including but not limited to attorney’s fees and investigation fees) as a result of the
liability of the City assumed by the named insured which arises from the wrongful act or omission by
the named insured.

“Wrongful act” shall mean a negligent act, error or omission by the named insured, or any entity for
whom the named insured is legally liable, arising out of the performance or failure to perform
professional services.

6. Reporting provisions;: Any failure to comply with the reporting provisions of the policy shall not
affect coverage provided to the City.

P

icellation: This policy shall not be canceled except by written notice to the Risk Manager at City
of Stoughton, at least sixty (60) days prior to the date of such cancellation.

B, Limits ai Ltgl)ihty' This policy shall provide minimum limits of hablhty of Hability of one million
dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit coverage against any injury, death, loss or damage as a
result of wrongful or negligent acts or omissions by the named insured or their agents,






The limits of liability as stated in this endorsement apply to the insurance afforded by this endorsement
notwithstanding that the policy may have lower limits of liability elsewhere in the policy.

This endorsement is effective at 12:01 a.m. and forms a part of Policy No.

Named Insured
By,

(Signature of Anthorized Representaiive)

Approved____

Nty Rivk Manager) T o

PLEASE ATTACH CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE.

fcommon\psw\john\miscinsendor.dog





City-of Stoughton
Insurance Endorsement Form
(Business Auto Liability)

This endorsement is issued in considetation of the policy prem:um Notwithstanding any inconsistent
expression in the policy to which this endorsement is sttached, or in any other endorsement now or
hereafter attached thereto, or:mado & part thercof, the protection afforded by said policy shall include the
following:

Additiohal Ingured] With respeot:to such:insurance as is afforded by this policy, the City of

Stoughton and its officers, employees, elected offiolals, volunteers, and members of boards and

commissions shall be names as additional insured. This edditiona! insured coverage only applies

with respect to liability of the named insured or other partics acting on their behalf arising out of the
activities of the undertaking specified in paragraph No. 5 below (Indemnification Clause),

Cross; Linhiily Glause; The insurance afforded applies sepavately to each insured against whom

claim is made of suit {s brought, except with respect to the lirnits of the company’s liability,

nsed Policy: This policy shall be an “occurrence-based policy”,

4. Puimary-Jnsiranety For the risks covered by this endorsement, this insarance shall provide primary
insurance to the City to the exclusion of any other insurance or self-insurance program the City may
carry with respect.to claims and injuries arising out of activities of the Contractor or otherwiss
insured hereunder.

For {luitse; The underwriters ackiiowledge that the hiamed.insured shall indemnify and
save harmless the Cit:,r of Stoughton -against any and all claims resulting from the wrongfid or
negligent acts or omissions of the.named insured or other parties acting on their behalf in the
undertaking specified as-(fist activity location and date(s) of event to include set-up and clean-up
dates). -

estl af de.Cbats:. Said hold harmless assumption on the part of the named insured
shall mc!ude atl reﬂsonablc costs necessary to-defend a Jawsuit including ettorney fees, investigators,
filing foes, transeripts, court reporters, and other reasonable costs of investigation and defensc,

7. Reporting prsvisionsy Any fiilure fo comply with the reporting provisions of the policy shall nat
af‘fect coverage prowded to the City.

Cangellniion; This policy shall not be canceled except by written notice to the Risk Manager at City
of Stoughton, at least sixty (60) days prior to the date-ofisuch cancellation.

; i ibilitys, This policy shall provide minimum limits of liability of $1,000,000, combined
smgle hmn coverage againat any injury, death, loss or damage as a result of wrongful or negligent
gets or omissions by the named insured.

. G hensive Coverage: This policy shall afford coverage:at least as broad es (Oocurrence) Form
CA0(01692 Code i “any auto” and shall include the following:

A, General Linbility

O All licensed vehicles and equipment used in the projgct

9






(g) Uninsured orUnidérinsured Motorists Liability Coverage

The limits of liability as-stated in this endorsament apply to the insurance afforded by this endordement

notwithstanding that the policy /; lower Hmits of lisbility elsewhere in the polioy.
This enddrsement is effentwe{ % /412 01 a.mm, and forms a part of Policy No. X, f ?f/ 7

Named Insuréd__ /ﬁﬂ/’M 7/'(%4"’“454&!- /MC_.f
I/V/7//QWL 44/&@3::@:2)

arrant that ] have authority to bind the above listed

=G

Approyed,

(Cliy Risk Manager) T (Date)

PLEASE ATTACH CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE.

Frommonpewijohrimiscinsendor.des
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e KMTIEA1 OP ID: EB
ACORD  GERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE PeTE oy

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR N
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DO
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
EGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

ES NOT COMSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

HOLDER. THIS

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) m
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement.
certificate holder in fieu of such endorsement(s).

ust be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER Phone: 715-748-4488] Gene, | Erica Butkus
e e O Box 527 Fax: 715-748-4895) "9NE . 715.748-4488 [T&%. nor: 715-748-4895
'l}nv?[ﬂfcrdj VEIIMI?M 0527 Sk cs. ebutkus@klinnerinsurance.com
am J. Liar INSURER({S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Nsugrer A ; Aculty Insurance Company 14184
INSURED K&M Tie & Lumberinc. & INSURER B
K&M Trucking of Lodji, Ltd \NSURER C :
W12706 Pleasant View Park Rd. *
Lodi, WI 53555-9723 INSURER D :
{NSURERE :
INSURER F :

_COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED B
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CO

ELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
NDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TG WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED MEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

ADOL
'E'?g TYPE OF INSURANCE lwyn POLICY NUMBER ﬂgr%%ﬁﬁm &1‘:%1\’%’%3 LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EAGH OCCURRENGE 3 1,000,000
"DAMAGE TO RENTED
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X F59947 07/13/2018 | 0711372017 | LEEGRE S occumencey | 100,000
% CLAIMS-MADE l X | ocour MED EXP (Any one person) | § 8,000
| PERSONAL & ADVINJURY [ 8 1,000,000
. GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 3,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUGTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 3,000,000
poucy | | TEO Log 3
ED SINGL
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Dy oLELMIT ) 1,000,000
A | X[ anyauto X F59947 0711312016 | 07/13/2017 | BOORY INJURY (Par persen) | $
A e o ol
D
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS {Per accldant: $
$
X | umeRELLA AR OCCUR EACH OGCURRENGE $ 3,000,000
A EXCESS LIAS X | cLaMs-mADE F58947 07/13/2016 | 07/13/2017 | AGGREGATE 5
oen | X | RevenTiONS Zero s
WORKERS COMPENSATION X | JESTATU. o7
A | A PROPRETORPARTNER! yin X [F59947 07/1312016 | 07/43/2017 S — &
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT L 100,000
{Mandatary in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] § 100,000
if yes, dascriba under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT £ & 500,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS ! LOCATIONS f VEHICLES {Atach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schaduls, If more space |s required)

Craig Meister & James Meistar have elected not to receive Worker's
Compensation benefits per WI statute.
City of Stounghton is additional insured for premise & products completed

operations on a primary & non-contributory basis.
60 day cancellation notice. Subrogation waived on Work Comp.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
CITYST4
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE GANGELLED BEFORE
. THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
City of Stoughton ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
381 E Main St

Stoughton, WI 63589 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

pritleiy T (G,

® 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD






EXHIBIT E

PROPOSAL K & M Tie and Lumber, Inc. No.

DBA
MEISTER'S K & M
TREE and LANDSCAPING SERVICE
W11924 Cty. Hwy. V » Lodi, Wisconsin 53555 Page_1 of 1 *
608-592-5244 * Pax: 608-592—1944 email: info@meistetskandm,com

Work to be performed at

i Name City of.StouSg%?onr?ltted to-
| Address: 381 E. Maln St. Name:
- Altn; Address: City of Stoughton
| : ?étfép?fﬁﬁeg;hm"' WI. 53589 Clty/State:
---Ez‘ﬂﬂ Onﬁite Conta.\r‘:tﬁ ‘F“erso‘r\.: )

f.Wo haraby submii specificalions and estimatgs for Jandsoaping as follows:
Yahara River Streambank Stabilization Project

Bid price- $41,100.00

w«; y topo ¢ ¢ hereby to furnish materlal and lebor - complste in accordance with above specifications, for the sum : Forly one

thousand one hundred & 2zero cents--- dollars § 41,100.00
Payment to be made as follows: 25% upon sighing of this Proposal, 26% on start date. Payment in full Is due upon complotion of work,

Authorized Slgnature Cralp Melstor Bate 7-19-19

. Nole: This prapoasl may be wilkdrown by us if nol ecceplad withln_30__days.

! The above prices, speclfications and condlilons are safisfactory and are heraby accepted. You

are authorlzed to o the work as spocified, Paymarit will be mada ds outlined above, ACCEPTANCE OF THIS PROPOSAL
INCLUDES ACCEPTANGE OF ALL THE ADDITIONAL AGREEMENT PROVISIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE.

__date of Acceptance:

E)uslomarélgnaturo: S

SEE THE BACK SIDE OF THIS PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
White- K & M Yallow-Cusiomer Pink-Office






EXHIBIT F

NOTICE TO PROCEED

DATE:

TO: _ e e .
{CONTRACTOR)

ADDRESS: _

PROJECT;

CONTRACTNO.. . .

CONTRACTFOR: |

You are notified that the Contract Time under the above Contract will commence to run
on e _.__. On or before that date, you are to start performing
your obligations under the Contract Documents.

Before you may start any work at the site, Section 8 of the Contract provides that you
must deliver to the City (with copies to other identified additional insureds) certificates of
insurance, copies of endorsements, and other evidence of insurance which you are
required to purchase and maintain in accordance with the Contract Documents.

CITY OF STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN

By:

Pririf Name/Title





EXHIBIT G

CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT: __

DATEOFISSUANCE: e

CONTRACTOR: i

ENGINEER:

ENGINEER’S PROJECT NUMBER:

You are hereby directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: S

[ Change in Contract Price T [ Change in Contract Time
| Original Contract Price: o Original Coniract Time;
; :
f’:re\""r\ious"’Charig'é Orders: - Net change from previous Change Orders:
$ ‘______“__days
[Contract Price iﬁi‘iéf to this Change Order: | Contract Time Prior to this Change Order:
-. $ ;
Net Increase of this Change Order: Net Increase of this Change Order:
_E $ ___ days E
| Contract Price With.ainl'appi'm'?éd Change Orders: | Contract Time with all approved Changed Orders

RECOMMENDED:: APPROVED: APPROVEDY

By:_ o By: . By ... . ..
ENGINEER CITY OF STOUGHTON CONTRACTOR
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YAHARA RIVER STREAMBANK STABILIZATION PROJECT
CITY OF STOUGHTON, WI

Section 005
STONE TOE INSTALLATION

PART 1. GENERAL
1.1 SECTION INCLUDES
A. Installation of stone for stone toe used in bank stabilization of the streambank.
1.2 EXCAVATION SAFETY
A. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for making all excavations in a safe
manner. Provide appropriate measures to retain excavation side-slopes and
prevent slumping to ensure that persons working in or near the excavation are
protected, and to prevent the excavation from exceeding the maximum limits of
excavation.
1.3 CODES, ORDINANCES, AND STATUTES
A. Contractors shall familiarize themselves with, and comply with, all applicable
codes, ordinances, statutes, permits, and bear sole responsibility for the
penalties imposed for noncompliance.
1.4 QUALITY ASSURANCE
A. Qualifications of personnel: provide at least one person who shall be present at
all times during execution of this portion of the work, who shall be thoroughly
familiar with this type of work and the type of materials being used. Said person
shall also direct all work performed under this section.
1.5 ADJUSTMENTS
A. Adjustments in the configuration and placement of stone may be requested by
the on-site engineer based on site conditions and material availability.
PART 2. MATERIALS
2.1 STONE TOE MATERIALS
A. Furnish durable natural field stone not quarry shot rock that is sound, hard,
dense, resistant to the action of air and water, and free of seams, cracks, or
other structural defects. All stone must have a specific gravity with a minimum of
2.6. Use stone pieces with a length and width no more than twice the thickness.
B. Stone used shall meet the following sizing criteria:
D10 =12 inches
D50 =24 inches
D100 =36 inches
001 1 JUNE 2016

STONE TOE INSTALLATION





YAHARA RIVER STREAMBANK STABILIZATION PROJECT
CITY OF STOUGHTON, WI

PART 3.

3.1

3.2

001

EXECUTION

STONE TOE INSTALLATION

A.

Reference project drawings for total number and extent of installation areas.
Stone toe shall be installed at periods near or at low flow. Installation will not
occur during or immediately following periods of heavy precipitation.

Install stone toe in accordance with details shown on project plan details.
Place stone in a trapezoidal cross section along the base of the existing

shoreline. Stone shall be placed within the streambed to a minimum depth equal
to the D100 Stone diameter below the calculated maximum scour depth.

FINAL GRADING AND STABILIZATION

A.

Streambanks that are disturbed as part of key trench constructed riffle
installation shall be graded to slope equal to 2:1 or flatter to a smooth soll
surface free from stones, clods, or debris greater than 3" in diameter. If suitable
topsoil is not available from existing banks, topsoil shall be applied on the
graded streambanks to a minimum depth of four inches.

Erosion control blankets shall be installed after all grading and seeding is
complete per specifications (Section 002).

END OF SECTION

2 JUNE 2016
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YAHARA RIVER STREAMBANK STABILIZATION PROJECT
CITY OF STOUGHTON, WiI

Section 002
STREAMBANK & SLOPE STABILIZATION
(GRADING, SEEDING, AND STABILIZATION)

PART 1. GENERAL

1.1

SECTION INCLUDES

A. Re-grading, native seeding, and temporary stabilization of streambanks and
slopes disturbed or graded within the project area.

1.2 EXCAVATION SAFETY
A. The Contractor shall be solely responsible for completing all activities in a safe
manner. Provide appropriate measures to ensure that persons working in or
near the work area are protected.
1.3 CODES, ORDINANCES, AND STATUTES
A. Contractors shall familiarize themselves with, and comply with, all applicable
codes, ordinances, statutes, permits, and bear sole responsibility for the penalties
imposed for noncompliance.
14 QUALITY ASSURANCE
A. Quialifications of workmen: provide at least one person who shall be present at all
times during execution of this portion of the work, who shall be thoroughly familiar
with this type of work and the type of materials being used. Said person shall also
direct all work performed under this section.
1.5 TOLERANCES
A. Final streambank grades shall be no steeper than grades indicated for each
bank treatment location. Exceptions shall be made in areas where trees,
utilities, infrastructure or other obstructions require variation.
B. All areas disturbed during construction activities must be graded and stabilized
during restoration activities.
PART 2. MATERIALS
2.1 NATIVE SEED MIX
A. The seed species and seeding rates are shown below. All material shall be true to
species and of Midwestern genotype.
002 JUNE 2016
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YAHARA RIVER STREAMBANK STABILIZATION PROJECT
CITY OF STOUGHTON, WiI

B. Species substitution requests must be approved by the project designer with input
from a restoration ecologist at least two weeks before the planting is scheduled.

C. All seed shall be true to genus and species. All seed packaging shall be tagged
showing seed species, sources, and weights. The seed weights shall be based
on pure live seed (PLS) percentage for all species.

002 JUNE 2016
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YAHARA RIVER STREAMBANK STABILIZATION PROJECT

CITY OF STOUGHTON, WI

"~ FLOODPLAIN BENCH SEED MIX

Botanical Name

Agastache foeniculum
Amormpha canescens
Andropogon virginicus
Anemone cylindrica
Aquilegia canadenis
Asclepias syriaca
Asclepias tuberosa
Avena sativa
Baptisia australis
Baptisia bracteata
Bouteloua curtipendula
Chamaecrista fasciculata
Coreopsis lanceolata
Cosmos bipinnatus
Dalea candida
Dalea purpurea
Echinacea pallida
/ Echinacea purpurea
Elymus virginicus
Eryngium yuccifolium
Gaillardia pulchella
Koeleria pyramidata
Lespedeza capitata
Liatris aspera
Lolium multifiorum
Lupinus perennis
Papaver rhoeas
Parthenium integrifclium
_Penstemon digitalis
Pycnanthemum virginianum
Rudbeckia hirta
Schizachyrium scoparium
Solidago speciosa
Sporobolus heterolepis
. Symphyotrichum ericoides
Symphyotrichum lateriflorum
Verbena stncla
TOTAL

Common Name

Lavendar Hyssop

Lead Plant

Broom Sedge
Thimbleweed

Wild Columbine
Common Milkweed
Butterfly Weed
Common Qat

Blue Wild Indigo
Cream Wild indigo
Side Oats Grama
Partridge Pea

Sand Coreopsis
Common Cosmos
White Prairie Clover
Purple Prairie Clover
Pale Purple Coneflower
Broad-Leaved Purple Conef
Virginia Wild Rye
Rattlesnake Master
Blanket Flower

June Grass
Round-Head Bush Clover
Rough Blazing Star
Annual Rye Grass
Wild Lupine

Com Poppy

Wild Quinine

Foxglove Beard Tongue
Common Mountain Mint
Black-Eyed Susan
Little Bluestem

Showy Goldenrod
Prairie Dropseed

Heath Aster
Side-Flowering Aster
Hoary Venain

PLS
Ounces/Acre

2.00
2.00
8.00
0.50
0.50
6.00
2.00
400.00
1.00
1.00
20.00
10.00
10.00
24.00
2.50
4.00
3.50
10.00
30.00
4.00
8.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
100.00
4.00
13.00
1.00
1.50
1.00
15.00
36.00
2.00
6.00
0.50
1.00
2.00 ;
736.00 '





YAHARA RIVER STREAMBANK STABILIZATION PROJECT
CITY OF STOUGHTON, WiI

2.3 EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS

D. All graded areas shall be immediately stabilized following grading and
seeding using a Class Il Type B Urban such as a North American Green
S75BN or C125BN or equivalent as shown on the project drawings.

PART 3. EXECUTION
3.1 GRADING

A. Reference plan details within project drawings for total extent of each treatment
type.

B. Underground mechanical and electrical services shall be located by the contractor
by notifying 811 at least 3 business days prior to grading activities.

C. Streambanks in areas free of site constraints shall be graded to slope equal to 2:1
or flatter to a smooth soil surface free from stones, earthen clods, or debris greater
than 3” in diameter.

3.2 SEEDING

A. Reference planting and erosion control plans within the project drawings for total
seeding extent.

B. Upon completing final grades, the native seed mix specified shall be broadcast
applied to the locations identified in the project drawings.

C. Prior to seeding, rake soils as needed to break up topsoil and prepare for seeding.
Once seed is applied, do not rake seed into soil.

3.3 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET INSTALLATION

A. Reference erosion control plans of project drawings for total blanketing extent.

B. Erosion control blankets shall be installed after a suitable portion of grading and
seeding is completed. All blankets must be installed prior to forecasted rain events
with projected rainfall equal to or greater than 0.5 inches.

C. Unroll and place matting horizontally along bank starting along the toe of the slope.
Ensure full contact of the matting with the topsoil and that the matting is free of
tears, folds, holes, or other inconsistencies in its final placement.

D. Where more than one roll of matting is required, the ends of each mat shall overlap
one foot for both vertical and horizontal overlaps. Rolls that are overlapping along

002 JUNE 2016
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YAHARA RIVER STREAMBANK STABILIZATION PROJECT
CITY OF STOUGHTON, WiI

ends parallel to the bank shall be lapped such that the upstream roll is on top of
the downstream roll. Rolls that are overlapping along edges perpendicular to the
bank shall be lapped such that the upslope roll is on top of the downslope roll.

E. Matting shall be keyed and secured to the slope per manufacturer’s specifications.

F. Secure erosion control blankets along the streambank using 6 inch staples at 2-3
foot spacing. If staples do not hold in sandy slopes, secure blanket using 18-inch
or longer untreated wooden stakes or wedges. Place stakes on 3-4 foot spacings
across entire blanketed area. Use 2-3 foot spacings for anchoring the toe of slope,
top of bank, and any overlaps between sections.

END OF SECTION

002 JUNE 2016
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EROSION CONTROL BLANKET NOTES

1. Work shall be completed at periods of low flow.

2. All equipment working in and around the stream channel shall be free of fluid leaks.

3. Care shall be taken to minimize equipment access to stream channel and riparian areas to prevent unnecessary damage or impacts.

4. All materials shall be inspected prior to installation and free of any damage or defects.

5. Stream bank areas shall be stabilized immediately following rootwad installation. Slope areas shall be installed after stabilization of the streambank.

6. Clear vegetation and grade existing steep upper edges of slope to a minimum 2:1 slope or flatter.

~

. Seed slope area using Slope Stablilization Seed Mix specified.

8. Install NAG C-125BN or equivalent (coir based, long-term) in all sandy areas requiring erosion control blanketing.

BLANKETS/MATS
INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY
ACROSS SIDE SLOPES

TYPICAL EROSION CONTROL BLANKET INSTALLATION

NOT TO SCALE

NATIVE VEGETATION
¥ PLACE NAG C-125 BN

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET
(OR EQUIVALENT)

EXISTING BANK

BANK GRADING

BANKFULL ELEVATION

S TYPICAL 3:1 SLOPE
LOW FLOW ELEVATION _ /§ 2 ‘ MAX 2:1 SLOPE
AR ‘
A ARV NN AN AN
N EXISTING 00\\//§//§0§00

BANK GRADING TREATMENT

NOT TO SCALE

NATIVE VEGETATION
ﬁ< PLACE NAG C125 BN

EROSION CONTROL
BLANKET OR EQUIV.

EXISTING BANK

BANK GRADING :
TOP DRESS STONE ABOVE OHWM V| _ =%
WITH A LEAST 6 INCHES OF TOPSOIL. 0. //\\g\\g
AN
\6%@%@K
_ BANKFULL ELEVATION _ _ §0§0 %4

Y,

TYPICAL 3:1 SLOPE
MAX 2:1 SLOPE

24" TO 36" BOULDERS

SN \
/ % t%;/§? N
N7 77 . - AR R
/// MEAN STONE DEPTH ~2 FEET

PACK STONE APPLIED AGAINST
BANK WITH BUCKET

BANK GRADING AND STONE TOE INSTALLATION PROTECTION TREATMENT

NOT TO SCALE
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Erosion and Sediment Control Notes:

Erosion control measures shown on these plans shall be initiated to prevent

SITE MAP
0 200

the transport of sediment from construction activities. If field inspections kd ; P 4 ————
show these measures are unable to confine sediment to the project site, it e /s SCALE IN FEET
appropriate modifications will be made. All provisions of local and/or state A . §
erosion and sediment control regulations shall apply to this project. o 4

4 EXISTING

1. Sufficient oil and grease absorbing materials and flotation booms shall be
maintained on site or readily available to contain and clean-up fuel or
chemical spills and leaks.

EXPOSED 6"
CMP

LEGEND

PROJECT
BOUNDARY

2. Dust on the site shall be controlled. The use of motor oils and other
petroleum based or toxic liquids for dust suppression operation is
prohibited.

—  EDGE OF WATER

= — — EXISTING GRADE

6140 COTTONWOOD DRIVE SUITE A

FITCHBURG, Wi 53562
PH 608-661-2955 FAX 608-661-2961

I
D cardno

EXISTING TREE

3. Rubbish, trash, garbage, litter, or other such materials shall be deposited
into sealed containers. Materials shall be prevented from leaving the

STONE TOE
380 LINEAR FEET

premises through the action of wind or stormwater discharge ditches or
waters of the state.

B
ISEEDING AREA

(0.10 Act)
4. All points of construction ingress and egress shall be protected by a N§ Egﬁ?'%_
temporary construction entrance to prevent tracking of mud onto public T BLANKET
right-of-ways. Where sediment is transported onto a public road surface, the - : %
road shall be thoroughly cleaned at the end of each day. ' Q
5. Periodic inspections of the erosion control measures shall be made to MATERIALS:
assess their conditions. Any necessary repairs or cleanup to maintain the SEED 1:&4(;}; -

effectiveness of the erosion control devices shall be made immediately.

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET

6. Sediment control measures may require minor field adjustments at time NAG C125-8N 400 57
NAG S75-BN 400 5Y

of construction to ensure their intended purpose is accomplished.

7. Surface flows over cut and fill slopes shall be controlled by re-directing

flows from flowing over the exposed slopes without causing erosion. QT
8. For any soil stockpiles, silt fence must be provided around the perimeter é‘ —
if the stockpile is located outside the perimeter erosion control for the site. rg’ 7 : - 8
9. Permanent or temporary soil stabilization must be applied to all exposed FLOODPLAIN BENCH SEED MIX < 8 %
areas within 5 days after final grade is completed. Soil stabilization must PLS E E =z
also be applied to denuded areas which may not be at final grade but will Botanical Name Common Name Ounces/Acre o Z 8
remain dormant (undisturbed) for longer than 7 days. Soil stabilization . Zz O w
measures include vegetative establishment and mulching. Agastache foeniculum Lawendar Hyssop 2,00 E Ez=
Amorpha canescens Lead Plant 2.00 prd ﬁ o -
10. Temporary erosion control measures are not to be removed until all Andropogon virginicus Broom Sedge 8.00 ﬁ ; ':E ﬁ
disturbed areas are stabilized. After stabilization is complete, all measures " Anemone cylindrica Thimbleweed 0.50 o o2
shall be removed within 30 days. Trapped sediment shall be spread and Aquilegia canadenis Wild Columbine 0.50 — ff 2 8
——— | Asclepias syriaca Common Milkweed 6.00 4 0wlo
Asclepias tuberosa Butterfly Weed 2.00 8 = 0w
! J ¢ Avena sativa Common Oat 400.00 = ﬁ L %
8 _(Baptisia australis Blue Wild Indigo 1.00 z P8
5 -/ Baptisia bracteata Cream Wild indigo 1.00 o 5 E .
£ PROJECT BOUNDARY /" Bouteloua curtipendula Side Oats Grama 20.00 ) o 00
g ' Chamaecrista fasciculata Partridge Pea 10.00 Z u k=
g Coreopsis lanceolata Sand Coreopsis 10.00 o = 5
g Cosmos bipinnatus Common Cosmos 24.00 n « =
i Dalea candida White Prairie Clover 2.50 8 é E
i Dalea purpurea Purple Prairie Clover 4.00 w < o
1t Echinacea pallida Pale Purple Coneflower 3.50 2
I Echinacea purpurea Broad-Leaved Purple Conef 10.00 >
jg EXISTING 368" CMP Elymus virginicus Virginia Wild Rye 30.00
' Eryngium yuccifolium Rattlesnake Master 4.00
i Gaillardia pulchella Blanket Flower 8.00
E Koeleria pyramidata June Grass 1.00 DRAWN BY: cop
% Lespedeza capitata Round-Head Bush Clover 2.00 DESIGNED BY: ACS
: C)Q Liatris aspera Rough Blazing Star 1.00 DATE: MARGH 2016
2 9 / Lolium multiflorum Annual Rye Grass 100.00 0B NO: 140201901
] b Lupinus perennis Wild Lupine 4.00
H / Papaver rhoeas Corn Poppy 13.00
2 Parthenium integrifolium Wild Quinine 1.00
g / Penstemon digitalis Foxglove Beard Tongue 1.50 D R AFT
gs Pycnanthemum virginianum Common Mountain Mint 1.00
g. z Rudbeckia hirta Black-Eyed Susan 15.00
; ; Schizachyrium scoparium Little Bluestem 36.00
itk - Solidago speciosa Showy Goldenrod 2.00
gg EDGE OF WATER Sporobolus heterolepis Prairie Dropseed 6.00 F DRAWING NO.
: g. H Symphyotrichum ericoides Heath Aster 0.50 m
a1 Symphyotrichum lateriflorum Side-Flowering Aster 1.00 o 5
ik Verbena stricta Hoary Venvain 200 =
i TOTAL 736.00 'E: OF 5






DATE: July 21, 2016

CITY OF STOUGHTON BID FORM

TIME: 10:00am

DEPARTMENT: Parks and Recreation Project: Division St Park Riverbank Restoration
BIDDER’S NAME ADDRESS Bid Amount
Chils Landscape W384 Young Rd $44,460

Eagle, WI 53119
Woleske Construction 536 Antelope Tr $69,400
Green Bay, WI
54313
K&M Tie and Lumber W11924 CTY V $41,100
Inc Lodi, WI 53555
RG Huston Company 2561 Coffytown Rd $72,820
Cottage Grove, WI
53527

Applied Ecological 17921 W Smith Rd $75,090

Services Brodhead, WI
53520
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CITY OF STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS - LEGAL SERVICES
September 2016
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

The City of Stoughton (the "City"), invites attorneys qualified to practice law in the State of
Wisconsin, to submit a proposal to provide legal services for the City.

GENERAL INFORMATION

The City of Stoughton is a municipal corporation. The current population estimate for the City
of Stoughton is 12,698. The form of government is full-time elected Mayor (at large for four-
year term), with twelve part-time alderpersons (four elected by district each year for three-year
terms), and eleven full-time department heads. City services include general government,
police protection, municipal court, public works, senior center, parks and recreation, library, fire
department, emergency medical services and electric, wastewater treatment and water utilities.
Fire protection and EMS services are provided by the City with contracts with the surrounding
townships of Dunn, Dunkirk, Pleasant Springs and Rutland. The Police and Fire Departments are
overseen by a Police & Fire Commission made up of representatives appointed by the Mayor.
The City also contracts for services such as property assessment, city attorney, refuse collection
and others. The City has 93 full-time employees and 17 regular part-time employees, as well as
seasonal employees. The Wisconsin Professional Police Association Union represents all
unionized employees. The 2016 annual City general fund budget is approximately $13 million.

Generally, the Common Council meets twice per month at 7:00 p.m. on the second and fourth
Tuesdays of each month (more or less frequently as needed). Standing committees generally
hold one meeting per month scheduled throughout the month. The municipal court is held on
the first and third Wednesdays of each month, with the first Wednesday typically reserved for
juvenile cases and the second reserved for all other cases.

Currently the city attorney and prosecuting attorney services are provided by Stafford-
Rosenbaum, Madison, WI. A copy of the current contract is available upon request by contacting
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan by e-mail at Isullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us.

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

A. Serve as the legal advisor to the Mayor, City Council and officials of the City and
represent the City in legal matters as required. When requested by authorized
personnel, the attorney shall give written legal opinions which are to be filed with the
City.





Function as legal advisor to the various City committees, boards and commissions as
required. Attendance at all meetings of the Common Council would be expected; other
bodies as requested by the City.

Draft ordinances, resolutions, bonds, and other instruments as may be required by City
officials.

Prosecute local ordinance cases before the municipal court and circuit court as
necessary.

Represent the City as needed concerning any other actions and/or suits brought before
the City when there is no insurance coverage by private carriers or when appointed to
do so by the City’s insurer.

Appraise City officials as needed about changing laws and other legal matters that may
be of interest and/or concern to the City.

Conduct other legal matters as determined by the City (to include TIF, economic
development, etc.).

Exclusions and Reservations

1. Bond counsel is not to be included as a part of this request for
proposal.
2. The City reserves the right to employ any legal counsel when there is a conflict

of interest or if an attorney with special expertise in a given area is needed. A
determination as to when this should occur shall be at the sole discretion of the
City Council.

3. Currently the City retains Boardman & Clark, LLP to provide legal services
related to personnel matters and labor negotiations and this RFP does not
include those services.

PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS

Submittals should include responses to each of the following items. Include other information

as appropriate to address the services the City can expect from the attorney.

A.

Profile and history of yourself and/or your firm including attorneys in the firm and a list
of the principals. Indicate the attorney(s) who will be responsible for work with the City.

A listing of all current municipal government clients including the name and telephone
number of the client contact.

Current fee schedule. Indicate whether the fee schedule varies for different types of
legal work or by attorney.





VI.

Would you and/or your firm be interested in working for a flat retainer fee or a
combination retainer/hourly arrangement? If so, describe the parameters and charges,
with specific attention give to the scope of services that would be included and excluded
from the retainer. (Note: The City currently uses a monthly retainer arrangement, and
would desire this type of proposal be submitted as an option for Council consideration.)

EVALUATION CRITERIA

Submittals will be evaluated based on the following criteria:

A Qualifications and experience of the attorney and/or firm in working with municipal
government.

B. Experience and availability of staff assigned to serve the City.

C. Scope and cost of services.

D. References.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

A. The City reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals or to award a contract
to the most qualified attorney/firm if the successful attorney/firm does not execute a
contract within thirty (30) days after award of the proposal.

B. The City reserves the right to request clarification of the information submitted and to
request additional information of one or more applicants at an oral presentation or
interview.

C. All costs associated with the preparation of a submission in response to this request
shall be the responsibility of the attorney/firm submitting.

D. Ten (10) hard copies and one electronic copy (Word or PDF format via e-mail) of the

attorney's/firm's proposal must be received at the address below by noon on Friday,
October 7, 2016:

City of Stoughton

c/o Laurie Sullivan, Finance Director
381 E. Main Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

E-Mail: Isullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us

Submittals must be signed by the proposing attorney or a qualified representative of the
proposing firm. All submittals shall become the property of the City. No public bid
opening will be held. A listing of the firm's names representing the submittals received
will be available on October 11, 2016.





VII.

E. Questions regarding this request for proposals should be directed to Laurie Sullivan,
Finance Director at (608)873-6691 or |sullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us

TENTATIVE SELECTION PROCESS / SCHEDULE

The following tentative schedule will be followed for selection of an attorney (however the City
may make changes at its discretion):

A September 16, 2016 — Proposals distributed.
B. October 7, 2016 @ 12:00 PM — Proposals due to City Hall.
C. October 11, 2016 by 4:30 PM — Firms notified if selected for interview. The initial review

of RFPs and selection for interview will be completed by the Finance Committee, Mayor
and City Staff.

D. October 25, 2016 @ 7:00 p.m.— Common Council interviews selected firms in closed
session following the regular meeting business which begins at 7:00 p.m. Final selection
may occur this evening, or, if necessary, completed at the June 9, 2009 meeting.

E. January 1, 2017 - Term of appointment commences.





ATTACHMENT A

AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES
JANUARY 1,2013 - DECEMBER 31, 2016

It is hereby agreed by and between the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, hereinafter
referred to as the "City," and the law firm of Stafford Rosenbaum LLP, helemaftel
referred to as "City Attorney," as follows: :

1. Term of Agreement. 'The term of this Agreement shall commence January 1, 2013
and shall terminate December 31, 2016, subject, however, to the termination
provisions of paragraph 5.

2. Duties and Responsibilities. The City hereby retains the City Attorney to provide
such municipal legal services as shall, from time to time, be requested in -
accordance with the City's CiTY ATTORNEY CONTACT POLICY attached as
Attachment A. The City Attorney may assume that requests for legal services that
are made by or authorized by the Mayor, the City Council, the City Clerk, the
Finance Director, or the Planning Dlrector are in accordance with the City's
Attorney Contact Policy.

3. Compensation. The City shall pay for legal services on a combmatlon fixed fee /
hourly basis as follows:

A. January 1, 2013 through December 31, 2014.

(1) Fixed Fee Services - $4.400 per month. The City shall pay a
monthly fixed fee of $4,400 which shall serve as the City Attorney's
compensation for the following services:

a.  Attendance at regular City Council ‘meetings (not to exceed
two meetings each month). The fixed fee will also serve as
the City Attorney's compensation for up to one hour of time
preparing with City staff for, and travel time and expense for
attending, up to two regular City Council meetings each
month,

b. Prosecution of ordinance violations in municipal court. The
fixed -fee shall not cover appeals from municipal court or
trials in circuit court.

LADOCSW0564900000NAGREEV438286.D0CX
1001121346






(2)  Hourly Services. Services not covered by the flat fee shall be billed
on an hourly basis, as follows:

a. Partners $180
b. Associates $170
c. Paralegals  §115

January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2016.

(1) Fixed Fee Services - $4.600 per month. The City shall pay a
monthly fixed fee of $4,600 which shall serve as the City Attorney's
compensation for the following services: '

a. Attendance at regular City Council meetings (not to ¢xceed
two meetings each month). The fixed fee will also serve as
the City Attorney's compensation for up to one hour of time

~ prepating with City staff for, and travel time and expense for
attending, up to two regular City Council meetings cach
month. : -

b. Prosecution of ordinance violations in municipal court. The
fixed fee shall not cover appeals from municipal court or
trials in circuit court.

(2) Hourly Setvices. Services not covered by the fixed fee shall be
billed on an hourly basis, as follows:

a. Partners $185
b, Associates $175
c. Paralegals  $120

When the City Attorney is asked to provide legal services on a project that
will be billed on an houtly basis, the City Attorney shall use reasonable
efforts to estimate whether the project will require more than 6 hours of
legal services to complete. If the City Attorney determines or estimates
that a project will require more than 6 hours to complete, the City Attorney
will so inform the City. The City may limit the number of hours the City
Attorney is authorized to expend-on a project without further authorization
from the City, and under those circumstances the City Aftorney will not
exceed the number of hours authorized without further authorization from

LADOCSWI05649\00000NAGREEN438286.DOCX
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the City. The City and City Attorney may develop mutually agreeable
plans for managing the costs of projects.

D.  The City shall reimburse the City Attorney for time spent traveling on City-
related business that is not covered by the above fixed fees at the hourly
rates set forth in Sections A(2) and B(2) above.

E. The City shall rcimburse the City Attorney for all expenses the City
Aftorney incurs in connection with services provided to the City.

F. The City Attorney shall provide to the City Finance Director an itemized

statement each month that shows the total time worked and the nature of

- the work performed and the amount due the City Aftorney. The City shall

pay any amounts due within 30 days of receipt of such an itemized
statement. |

4, Conflict of Interest. The City Attorney will notify the City of any real or potential
conflict of interest regarding the City Attorney's representation of the City. The
City Attorney may decline or withdraw from representation of the City in a matter
as a result of any real or potential conflict of interest. '

5. Termination. Either party, upon written notice to the other, may terminate this
Agreement without cause upon the expiration of 90 days from the delivery of such
written notice to the other party. In the event the City Attorney is unable to
represent the City in any matter as a result of a conflict of interest, the City may
terminate this Agreement immediately upon delivery of written notice of
termination to the City Attorney. In the event of termination, the City Attorney
will be compensated for services rendered and expenses incurred prior to such
termination in accordance with the terms set forth above.

6. Personnel. It is understood that the City has engaged Stafford Rosenbaum to
serve as the City Attorney based on the experience and qualifications of certain
individual attorneys. In particulat, it is understood that Matthew Dregne will be
primarily responsible for matters other than ordinance prosecution, and Jon
Evenson will be primarily responsible for ordinance prosccution. The City
understands that partners and associates other than Mr. Dregne and Mr. Evenson
may provide legal services to the City as well. If the City decides that it is not
satisfied with the individuals who are performing legal services for the City, for
any reason, the City may terminate this Agreement immediately upon delivery of
written notice of termination to the City Attorney. In the event of termination, the
City Attorney will be compensated for services rendered and expenses incurred
prior to such termination in accordance with the terms set forth above.

3
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7. Return of City Records. The City Attorney shall return to the City all City
Records and files upon termination or expiration of this Agreement.

8. Non-Assignment. The City Attorney's rights and obligations under this Agreement
are not assignable without the City's prior written consent. '

9. Modification of Agreement. No modification of this Agreement will be valid
unless it is in writing and is duly executed by both parties. The parties further
agree that the provisions of this paragraph may not be waived, except as
specifically herein set forth.

CITY OF STOUGHTON

-\ -\'H | By (ge—rv-f\ C)Q/Qe—f\
Date Donna Olson, Mayor
L Jil3 o A
Date Nick Prabét, Clty Clerk
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP
| By_ M‘—} /7 /7-«/7“-&
Date _ , Matthew P. Dregne, Partner

Attachment: City Attorney Contact Policy
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There

ATTACHMENT “A”

CITY OF STOUGHTON
CITY ATTORNEY CONTACT POLICY

are times when the City, City officials and City staff need legal advice or legal

services from the City Aftorney. Because legal services are costly, because the City may
already have legal opinions available, and because requests for legal services should be
coordinated to avoid unnecessary expense, the City adopts this CITY ATTORNEY
CONTACT POLICY.

1.

Any person seeking legal services from the City Attorney should first determine
whether the City already has a legal opinion on file that addresses the question.
The City Cletk will update the list of attotney opinions on a bi-annual basis and
place them on a website with a hard copy available in the Clerk’s office at City
Hall. ‘Changes in the law or different circumstances may make it advisable to
obtain legal advice even where the City has an existing opinion.

The City Council, Mayor, City Clerk, Police Chief, Planning Director and Finance
Director are each authorized to request legal services from the City Attorney, on
the City’s behalf, as they deem necessary.

Any elected City official is authorized to directly request legal advice from the
City Attorney on matters related to his or her individual compliance with the open
meetings law, cthics laws, and open records law. Any elected City official or
appointed member of any City committee or cornmission is authorized to request
an advisory ethics opinion from the City Aitorney pursuant to Wis. Stat. §

19.59(5)(a).

Tndividual alderpersons, department heads and others who wish to request legal

) services may make such request through the City Council, Mayor or City Clerk.

Fxcept as provided in Sections 3 and 4, individual alderpersons, department heads
and others who wish to request legal services directly from the City Attorney shall
do s0 as follows:

A.  The person requesting legal services shatl inform the Majror or City Clerk
*  that he or she will be contacting the City Atiorney. :

The person requesting legal services shall ask the City Attorney for an
estimate of the amount of time required to provide the legal services. If the
estimated time is more than 1 hour, the City Council, Mayor or City Clerk
must approve the request for legal services. '
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Legal services requests telating to personnel, employment or labor law related
matters shall be directed to the City Clerk/Personnel Director, unless such request
pertains to the City Clerk/Personnel Director, in which case such request shall be
directed to the Mayor. _

Written legal opinions from the City Attorney shall generally be provided to the
Mayor, Alderpersons, and Departinent Heads, as deemed appropriate by the City
Attorney, Mayor and requestor. In some cases, such as ethics opinions under Wis.
Stat. §19.59(5)(a), confidentiality rules may apply to legal opinions. In some
cases, distribution of communications with legal council may need to be restricted
to protect the City’s interests, as determined by the Mayor and/or City Couneil, in
consultation with the City Attorney. Written and verbal communications between
City Officials and the City Attorney may also be privileged. No person may
disclose privileged commiunications without prior approval from the City Council
or the Mayor. ' :

Approved by Council: June 23, 2009
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AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES
JUuLY 1,2009 — DECEMBER 31,2012

It is hereby agreed by and between the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, hereinafter

referred to as the “City,” and the law firm of Stafford Rosenbaum LLP, hereinafter
referred to as “City Attorney,” as follows:

l.

Term of Agreement. The term of this Agreement shall commence July 1, 2009 and
shall terminate December 31, 2012, subject, however, to the termination
provisions of paragraph 6.

Duties and Responsibilities. The City hereby retains the City Attorney to provide
such municipal legal services as shall, from time to time, be requested in
accordance with the City’s CITY ATTORNEY CONTACT POLICY attached as
Attachment A. The City Attorney may assume that requests for legal services that
are made by or authorized by the Mayor, the City Council, the City Clerk, the
Finance Director, the Police Chief or the Planning Director are in accordance with
the City’s Attorney Contact Policy.

Compensation. The City shall pay for legal services on a combination fixed fee /
hourly basis as follows:

A.  July 1, 2009 through December 31, 2010.

(1)  Fixed Fee Services - $4,000 per month. The City shall pay a
monthly fixed fee of $4,000 which shall serve as the City Attorney’s
compensation for the following services:

a. Attendance at regular City Council meetings (not to exceed
two meetings each month). The fixed fee will also serve as
the City Attorney’s compensation for up to one hour of time
preparing with City staff for, and travel time and expense for
attending, up to two regular City Council meetings each
month.

b. Prosecution of ordinance violations in municipal court. The
fixed fee shall not cover appeals from municipal court or
trials in circuit court.
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(2)  Hourly Services. Services not covered by the flat fee shall be billed
on an hourly basis, as follows:

a. Partners $170
b. Associates  $160
C. Paralegals  $105

January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2012.

(1) Fixed Fee Services - $4.200 per month. The City shall pay a
monthly fixed fee of $4,200 which shall serve as the City Attorney’s
compensation for the following services:

a. Attendance at regular City Council meetings (not to exceed
two meetings each month). The fixed fee will also serve as
the City Attorney’s compensation for up to one hour of time
preparing with City staff for, and travel time and expense for
attending, up to two regular City Council meetings each
month.

b. Prosecution of ordinance violations in municipal court. The
fixed fee shall not cover appeals from municipal court or
trials in circuit court.

(2)  Hourly Services. Services not covered by the fixed fee shall be
billed on an hourly basis, as follows:

a. Partners $175
b. Associates  $165
C. Paralegals  $110

When the City Attorney is asked to provide legal services on a project that
will be billed on an hourly basis, the City Attorney shall use reasonable
efforts to estimate whether the project will require more than 6 hours of
legal services to complete. If the City Attorney determines or estimates
that a project will require more than 6 hours to complete, the City Attorney
will so inform the City. The City may limit the number of hours the City
Attorney is authorized to expend on a project without further authorization
from the City, and under those circumstances the City Attorney will not
exceed the number of hours authorized without further authorization from
the City. The City and City Attorney may develop mutually agreeable
plans for managing the costs of projects.
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D. The City shall reimburse the City Attorney for time spent traveling on City-
related business that is not covered by the above fixed fees at the hourly
rates set forth in Sections A(2) and B(2) above.

E. The City shall reimburse the City Attorney for all expenses the City
Attorney incurs in connection with services provided to the City.

F. The City Attorney shall provide to the City Finance Director an itemized
statement each month that shows the total time worked and the nature of
the work performed and the amount due the City Attorney. The City shall
pay any amounts due within 30 days of receipt of such an itemized
statement.

Conflict of Interest. The City Attorney will notify the City of any real or potential
conflict of interest regarding the City Attorney’s representation of the City. The
City Attorney may decline or withdraw from representation of the City in a matter
as a result of any real or potential conflict of interest.

Termination. Either party, upon written notice to the other, may terminate this
Agreement without cause upon the expiration of 90 days from the delivery of such
written notice to the other party. In the event the City Attorney is unable to
represent the City in any matter as a result of a conflict of interest, the City may
terminate this Agreement immediately upon delivery of written notice of
termination to the City Attorney. In the event of termination, the City Attorney
will be compensated for services rendered and expenses incurred prior to such
termination in accordance with the terms set forth above.

Personnel. 1t is understood that the City has engaged Stafford Rosenbaum to
serve as the City Attorney based on the experience and qualifications of certain
individual attorneys. In particular, it is understood that Matthew Dregne will be
primarily responsible for matters other than ordinance prosecution, and Jon
Evenson will be primarily responsible for ordinance prosecution. The City
understands that partners and associates other than Mr. Dregne and Mr. Evenson
may provide legal services to the City as well. If the City decides that it is not
satisfied with the individuals who are performing legal services for the City, for
any reason, the City may terminate this Agreement immediately upon delivery of
written notice of termination to the City Attorney. In the event of termination, the
City Attorney will be compensated for services rendered and expenses incurred
prior to such termination in accordance with the terms set forth above.

Return of City Records. The City Attorney shall return to the City all City
Records and files upon termination or expiration of this Agreement.
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Non-Assignment.  The City Attorney’s rights and obligations under this
Agreement are not assignable without the City’s prior written consent.

Modification of Agreement. No modification of this Agreement will be valid
unless it is in writing and is duly executed by both parties. The parties further
agree that the provisions of this paragraph may not be waived, except as
specifically herein set forth.

CITY OF STOUGHTON

By

Date

James S. Griffin, Mayor

Date

By
Luann J. Alme, City Clerk

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP

By

Date

Matthew P. Dregne, Partner
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Attorney — Stoughton (pop. 12,698) is accepting proposals until noon on Friday,
October 7, 2016, for organizations or individuals to provide legal services on a
part-time, contractual basis starting on January 1, 2017. Request for Proposal
packets may be picked up at the Finance Office at City Hall. Packets may be
mailed upon request by contacting Laurie Sullivan at 381 East Main Street,
Stoughton W1 53589, phoning at 608-873-6691 or by email at
Isullivan@ci.stoughton.wi.us .
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